

Ref: FOI2016/09702

11 November 2016

Dear ..

Thank you for your email of 18 October 2016 requesting the following information:

*"I am trying to ascertain whether or not the contracts below have been awarded yet and, if so, are you able to tell me who to?"*

*"1. RAF Leuchars, Leuchars (sic), St Andrews, Fife, Single Living Accommodation Refurbishment and Repair, Submission date 07/06/2016*

*"2. Brompton Barracks, Mail Room, Dock Road, Chatham, Works to the Dental & Medical Centre, Submission date 25/07/2016*

*"3. Gibraltar Barracks, Blackwater, Camberley, Refurbishment and Repair, Submission date 10/06/2016*

*"4. Faslane Naval Base, Faslane, Helensburgh, SIDDS Perimeter Security Works, Submission date 19/02/2016*

*"5. Wellington Barracks, Birdcage Walk, Refurbishment and conversion of dental facilities to enhanced medical centre, Submission date 09/08/2016"*

I am treating your correspondence as a request for information under the Freedom of Information Act 2000 (FOIA).

A search for the information has now been completed within the Ministry of Defence (MOD) and I can confirm that all the information in scope of your request is held.

The information you have requested can be found below:

1. RAF Leuchars, Leuchars, St Andrews, Fife, Single Living Accommodation Refurbishment and Repair, Submission date 07/06/2016. Contract awarded to Imtech Engineering Services, based in Dundee.

2. Brompton Barracks, Mail Room, Dock Road, Chatham, Works to the Dental & Medical Centre, Submission date 25/07/2016.  
These additional works are changes to the contract and are being processed under the contracts Change Protocol. They are therefore not tenders and will not be awarded.
3. Gibraltar Barracks, Blackwater, Camberley, Refurbishment and Repair, Submission date 10/06/2016.  
These additional works are changes to the contract and are being processed under the contracts Change Protocol. They are therefore not tenders and will not be awarded.
4. Faslane Naval Base, Faslane, Helensburgh, SIDDS Perimeter Security Works, Submission date 19/02/2016.  
Contract not yet awarded.
5. Wellington Barracks, Birdcage Walk, Refurbishment and conversion of dental facilities to enhanced medical centre, Submission date 09/08/2016.  
Contract not yet awarded.

Under Section 16 of the Act (Advice and Assistance) you may note that Brompton Barracks and Gibraltar Barracks are within the scope of the Project Sites of the Royal School of Military Engineering (RSME) Public Private Partnership (PPP) which is a 30 year contract awarded on 30/8/2008 to Holdfast Training Services Ltd (HTS). HTS is a consortium with Babcock, TQ, ESS and Mid Kent College providing the Services. The maintenance service for the estate is provided by Babcock. These additional works are changes to the contract and are being processed under the contracts Change Protocol. They are therefore not tenders and will not be 'awarded'.

If you are not satisfied with this response or you wish to complain about any aspect of the handling of your request, then you should contact me in the first instance. If informal resolution is not possible and you are still dissatisfied then you may apply for an independent internal review by contacting the Information Rights Compliance team, 2<sup>nd</sup> Floor, Zone N, MOD Main Building, Whitehall, SW1A 2HB (e-mail [CIO-FOI-IR@mod.uk](mailto:CIO-FOI-IR@mod.uk)). Please note that any request for an internal review must be made within 40 working days of the date on which the attempt to reach informal resolution has come to an end.

If you remain dissatisfied following an internal review, you may take your complaint to the Information Commissioner under the provisions of Section 50 of the Freedom of Information Act. Please note that the Information Commissioner will not investigate your case until the MOD internal review process has been completed. Further details of the role and powers of the Information Commissioner can be found on the Commissioner's website, <http://www.ico.org.uk>.

Yours sincerely,

DIO Secretariat